modifications, the following resolution as an Ordinary 
Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 148 and other 
applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and 
the Rules made thereunder, as amended from time to time, 
the Company hereby ratifies the payment of remuneration of 
` 1,80,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Eighty Thousand Only) plus 
applicable taxes and reimbursement of out of pocket expenses 
to M/s. Kishore Bhatia & Associates, Cost Accountants, 
Mumbai, (Firm Registration No.00294) who have been 
appointed as Cost Auditors to conduct the audit of the cost 
records for the Financial Year 2025-26.”

[...]

On recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board of 
Directors have at its meeting held on Tuesday, the 20th May, 2025 
considered and approved the appointment of M/s. Kishore Bhatia 
& Associates, Cost Accountants, to conduct audit of Cost Accounts 
of the Company at a remuneration of ` 180,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh Eighty Thousand only) and reimbursement of out of pocket 
expenses at actual plus applicable taxes for the Financial Year 
ending March 31, 2026. This is required to be ratified by the 
members.
The Board of Directors recommends the resolution at Item no.4 of 
the accompanying Notice as an Ordinary Resolution for ratification

[...]

The remuneration of Shri Rupen A. Choksi which is as per the 
provisions of Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013, has been 
approved by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee. The 
material terms of his appointment are as under:
1.a.	SALARY:
	 ` 3,40,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Forty Thousand Only) per 

month from 1st April, 2025 to 31st March, 2026.
1.b.	PERQUISITES:
	 In addition to the above remuneration, he shall also be entitled 

to perquisites which are divided into categories A, B & C. The 
perquisites that may be allowed by the Board and the quantum 
thereof are given below:

Category `A’
i) 	 House Rent Allowance:
	 ` 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only) per month from 1st April, 

2025 to 31st March, 2026.
ii) 	 Education Allowance:
	 ` 90,605/- (Rupees Ninety Thousand Six Hundred Five Only) 

per month from 1st April, 2025 to 31st March, 2026.
iii) 	 Leave Travel Assistance:
	 Reimbursement of Leave Travel Assistance subject to a 

maximum of one month’s salary, as per the Company’s 
Scheme.

iv) 	 Club Fees:
	 Fees of club subject to a maximum of ` 4,500/- (Rupees 

Four Thousand Five Hundred Only) per annum, excluding 
admission and life membership fees.

v) 	 Family Medicare:
	 Of an amount the premium of which shall not exceed ̀  55,000/- 

(Rupees Fifty Five Thousand Only) per annum.
	 For the purpose of category `A’,  `family’ means his  spouse, 

dependent children and dependent parents.
Category `B’:
i)	 Provident Fund:
	 The Company will contribute to the Provident Fund as per the 

scheme framed by the Company.

[...]

Category `C’:
i)	 Conveyance:
	 The Company will provide a chauffeur driven car for official 

use and he is entitled to reimbursement of petrol / diesel 
expenses, as per the Company’s Rules.

The Company will also reimburse driver’s salary of ` 36,000/- 
(Rupees Thirty Six Thousand Only) per month from 1st April, 
2025 to 31st March, 2026 for official use as per the rules of 
the Company and shall not be included in the computation of 
ceiling on remuneration.

ii)	 Telephone / Internet:
	 The Company will provide telephone at the residence of